

Nos. 12-1182 and 12-1183

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
AGENCY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P., ET AL.

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P., ET AL.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL PETITIONERS**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT G. DREHER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JON M. LIPSHULTZ  
NORMAN L. RAVE, JR.  
*Attorneys*

AVI GARBOW  
*General Counsel*  
SONJA RODMAN  
*Attorney  
Environmental Protection  
Agency  
Washington, D.C. 20460*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Opinions below ..... 1

Jurisdiction ..... 1

Statutory provisions involved ..... 2

Statement..... 2

Summary of argument ..... 15

Argument:

    The court of appeals erred both in adjudicating challenges that were not properly before it and in rejecting the EPA’s reasonable interpretations of the Act..... 18

A. In holding that the EPA’s issuance of federal implementation plans was premature, the court of appeals both exceeded its jurisdiction and misconstrued the Act’s substantive requirements ..... 18

    1. The court of appeals exceeded its jurisdiction by issuing a decision that effectively invalidated prior EPA determinations regarding the adequacy of various state implementation plans ..... 20

    2. The court of appeals disregarded statutory requirements governing the necessary contents of state implementation plans, and it imposed extra-statutory requirements on the EPA ..... 24

B. The court of appeals erred in adjudicating unreserved challenges to the EPA’s significant-contribution analysis, and in refusing to defer to the agency’s reasonable interpretation of statutory terms ..... 33

    1. The court of appeals exceeded its jurisdiction by invalidating the Transport Rule based on statutory objections that were not made to the EPA during the administrative proceedings..... 34

VI

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. On the merits, the court of appeals erred in invalidating the EPA’s approach to significant contribution.....	42
Conclusion.....	55
Appendix — Statutory provisions .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011) .....	2
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	26
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	41
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	30, 35, 40
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	36, 45
<i>DOT v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	37
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009) .....	44
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Colorado Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 492 (1955).....	35
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907) .....	2
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001) .....	26
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 903, and 532 U.S. 904 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , No. 08-1200, 2013 WL 3799741 (D.C. Cir. July 23, 2013).....	9
<i>Mossville Env’tl. Action Now v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	35
<i>Motor &amp; Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nichols</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	19

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National Ass’n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>National Ass’n of Clean Water Agencies v. EPA</i> , No. 11-1131, 2013 WL 4417438 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 20, 2013) .....	34, 35
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002).....	45
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> (D.C. Cir. 2008):	
531 F.3d 896 .....	8, 13, 28, 43
550 F.3d 1176 .....	8, 13
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> (D.C. Cir. 1994):	
22 F.3d 1125 .....	27
25 F.3d 1063 .....	36, 41
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 483 F.2d 690 (8th Cir. 1973) .....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	39
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	35
<i>Southwestern Pa. Growth Alliance v. Browner</i> , 121 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Train v. NRDC</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	3, 28
<i>Unemployment Comp. Comm’n v. Aragon</i> , 329 U.S. 143 (1946) .....	35
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	44
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....	35
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	44



VIII

Statutes:	Page
Act of Dec. 17, 1963, Pub. L. No. 88-206, 77 Stat. 392 .....	3
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
42 U.S.C. 7408.....	3, 18
42 U.S.C. 7409.....	3, 18
42 U.S.C. 7410.....	30, 31
42 U.S.C. 7410(a) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(1) .....	16, 18, 25, 27, 31
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2) .....	19, 26, 27
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(D).....	16, 19, 25
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(D)(i).....	46, 54
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(E) (Supp. II 1977) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 7410(c) .....	16, 25
42 U.S.C. 7410(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7410(c)(1)(A) .....	19
42 U.S.C. 7410(k).....	16, 25
42 U.S.C. 7410(k)(1)(B).....	19
42 U.S.C. 7410(k)(3) .....	19
42 U.S.C. 7410(k)(6) .....	33
42 U.S.C. 7501-7515 .....	49
42 U.S.C. 7511(a)(1) .....	28
42 U.S.C. 7511a(c)(3)(B) .....	28
42 U.S.C. 7607(b)(1) .....	15, 19, 21, 24
42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(7)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(9)(A).....	53
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	44
42 U.S.C. 1857a (1964) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 1857d(c)-(g) (1964) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 1857c-5(a)(2)(E) (1970) .....	4

IX

Miscellaneous:	Page
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Clean Air Markets</i> (2010), <a href="http://www.epa.gov/airmarkets/progsregs/index.html">http://www.epa.gov/airmarkets/progsregs/index.html</a> (last visited Sept. 3, 2013) .....	12
63 Fed. Reg. (Oct. 27, 1998):	
p. 57,356 .....	8
p. 57,378 .....	12
p. 57,457 .....	12
69 Fed. Reg. (Jan. 30, 2004):	
p. 4566 .....	6
p. 4575 .....	6
70 Fed. Reg. (May 12, 2005):	
p. 25,171 .....	8
pp. 25,176-25,177 .....	39
71 Fed. Reg. 25,328 (Apr. 28, 2006).....	21, 32
72 Fed. Reg. 41,453 (July 30, 2007).....	33
74 Fed. Reg. 53,170 (Oct. 16, 2009) .....	33
75 Fed. Reg.:	
(June 9, 2000):	
p. 32,674 .....	24
(Aug. 2, 2010):	
pp. 45,298-45,299.....	36
p. 45,299 (Aug. 2, 2010) .....	37, 39
76 Fed. Reg. 57,856-57,857 (Sept. 16, 2011) .....	29
77 Fed. Reg. 1027 (Jan. 9, 2012) .....	30
78 Fed. Reg. 3086 (Jan. 15, 2013) .....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 294, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	3, 4
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Federalism and Interstate Environmental Externalities</i> , 144 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2341 (1996) .....	2
S. Rep. No. 127, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	4
S. Rep. No. 228, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) .....	2, 4, 5
